

No. 12-609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
KANSAS AND WESTERN MISSOURI
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL

Counsel of Record

ANNIE L. OWENS

ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE SCOPE OF ANY WAIVER OF A CAPITAL DEFENDANT’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION SHOULD BE NARROWLY DEFINED TO AVOID INFRINGING HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	4
A. Capital Defendants Have A Right Under The Eighth Amendment To Present A Broad Range Of Mitigating Evidence At Sentencing.....	4
B. Exercise Of The Eighth Amendment Right Should Not Be Conditioned On An Unrestricted Relinquishment Of Fifth Amendment Rights	7
II. IN PRACTICE, PROSECUTORS’ USE OF EXPERT PSYCHIATRIC TESTIMONY PURPORTEDLY BASED ON IN-PERSON EVALUATIONS OF THE DEFENDANT UNDERMINES THE RELIABILITY OF CAPITAL VERDICTS.....	12
A. The Prospect Of Opening The Door To Psychiatric Testimony By Prosecution Experts That Is Not Carefully Limited In Scope Can Chill Defendants’ Exercise Of Their Eighth Amendment Rights At Sentencing.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>B. Where Capital Defendants Do Present Mitigating Mental-Health Evidence, The Prosecution’s Use Of Expert Testimony Based On The Government’s Examination Of The Defendant Can Lead To Unreliable Verdicts.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">1. Expert “rebuttal” testimony often rests on unreliable and highly prejudicial psychiatric labeling that ranges far beyond the scope of the defendant’s mitigating evidence.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">2. Expert testimony based on government examinations of the defendant has resulted in prejudice in many cases</p> <p style="padding-left: 20px;">3. Defendants should not be forced, as Cheever was in this case, to subject themselves to prejudicial and unreliable expert testimony based on their own compelled statements as the price of presenting mitigating evidence</p>	<p>17</p> <p>18</p> <p>22</p> <p>25</p>
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	4
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 577 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	22, 23
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 444 U.S. 990 (1979) (mem.)	23
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	23
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	11
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 766 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	19
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	11
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	7
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	7
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	3, 13, 17, 25
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7
<i>Howard v. Walker</i> , 406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hunt v. Mitchell</i> , 261 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	4, 7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	11
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	10, 11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	4, 5, 7, 12
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	10
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	6
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	5
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	5, 7, 12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	11
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 498 U.S. 680 (1989)	17
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	7
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	13
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	2, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	6
<i>State v. Vandeweaghe</i> , 799 A.2d 1 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	27
<i>State v. Vandeweaghe</i> , 827 A.2d 1028 (N.J. 2003)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stitt v. United States</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 679 (E.D. Va. 2005)	15, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ____, 2013 WL 1953320 (D. Vt. 2013)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , No. 2:01-cr-12-01, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24707 (D. Vt. Apr. 24, 2006)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 790 (N.D. Ind. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Haw. 2010).....	14, 27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	6
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	4, 7, 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.2(b)(2)	14
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cunningham, Mark & Thomas J. Reidy, <i>A Matter of Life or Death: Special Considerations and Heightened Practice Standards in Capital Sentencing Proceedings</i> , 19 Behav. Sci. & L. 473 (2001).....	18, 20
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cunningham, Mark & Jan Sorenson, <i>Improbable Predications at Capital Sentencing: Contrasting Prison Violence Outcomes</i> , 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 61 (2010).....	20
Cunningham, Mark D., et al., <i>Capital Jury Decision-Making</i> , 15 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 223 (2009)	19, 20
DeMatteo, David & John F. Edens, <i>The Role and Relevance of the Psychopathy Checklist-Revised in Court</i> , 12 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 214 (2006).....	16, 19, 21
Dorland, Mitzi & Daniel Krauss, <i>The Danger of Dangerousness in Capital Sentencing: Exacerbating the Problem of Arbitrary and Capricious Decision-Making</i> , 29 Law & Psychol. Rev. 63 (2005).....	23
Edens, John F., et al., <i>The Impact of Mental Health Evidence on Support for Capital Punishment: Are Capital Defendants Labeled More Psychopathic Considered More Deserving of Death?</i> , 23 Behav. Sci. & L. 603 (2005)	15, 19, 20, 21
Freedman, M. David, <i>False Prediction of Future Dangerousness: Error Rates and Psychopathy Checklist—Revised</i> , 29 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 89 (2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Martens, Willem H.J., <i>The Problem with Robert Hare’s Psychopathy Checklist: Incorrect Conclusions, High Risk or Misuse, and Lack of Reliability</i> , 27 <i>Med. & L.</i> 449 (2008)	19, 20
Martin, Douglas, <i>Randall Adams, 61, Dies; Freed with Help of Film</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , June 25, 2011	22
Sandys, Marla, et al., <i>Aggravation and Mitigation: Findings and Implications</i> , 37 <i>J. Psychiatry & L.</i> 189 (2009)	20
Tanner, Jessica M., “ <i>Continuing Threat</i> ” to Whom?: <i>Risk Assessment in Virginia Capital Sentencing Hearings</i> , 17 <i>Cap. Def. J.</i> 381 (2005)	23
Texas Defender Service, <i>Deadly Speculation: Misleading Texas Capital Juries with False Predictions of Future Dangerousness</i> (2004), available at http://www.texasdefender.org/images/publications/DEADLYSP.pdf	20
Wayland, Kathleen & Sean O’Brien, <i>Deconstructing Prejudicial Psychiatric Labels: A Guidelines-Based Approach</i> , 42.1 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2013), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2279547	18, 19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
White, Welsh S., <i>The Psychiatric Examination and the Fifth Amendment in Capital Cases</i> , 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 943 (1983)	26
Yant, Martin D., <i>Presumed Guilty: When Innocent People Are Wrongfully Convicted</i> (1991)	22
